

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application for Review of
DNA Brands, Inc. (DNAX) and ZA Group, Inc. (ZAAG) Shareholders
File No. 3-22572

**FINRA'S REPLY TO SHAREHOLDERS' OPPOSITION TO FINRA'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND
TO STAY THE DEADLINE FOR FILING OF THE CERTIFIED RECORD AND INDEX
AND THE ISSUANCE OF A BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Michael Garawski
Senior Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Jennifer Brooks
Associate General Counsel

Elizabeth Sisul
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-6936

January 8, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Commission Should Dismiss the Shareholders' Application for Review of FINRA's Deficiency Determinations	5
1. The Issuers Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....	5
2. The Shareholders Are Not a Proper Party Before the Commission	9
B. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction in this Action over the Shareholders' Requests for Structural Reforms and Oversight Measures	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

<i>First Jersey Sec, Inc.. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Lang v. French</i> , 154 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. NY Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. NY Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 9
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7

FEDERAL REGISTER

<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change and Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 Thereto Relating to Improved Nasdaq Opening Process</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 50405, 69 Fed. Reg. 57,118 (Sept. 23, 2004) (SR-NASD-2004-07)	12
---	----

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

<i>Gregory Acosta</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89121, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3470 (June 22, 2020).....	12
<i>BlackBook Capital, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 97027, 2023 SEC LEXIS 524 (Mar. 2, 2023).....	15
<i>Citadel Sec. LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78340, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2464 (July 15, 2016).....	11
<i>Constantine Gus Cristo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86018, 2019 SEC LEXIS 1284 (June 3, 2019).....	15
<i>Entrex Carbon Mkt., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 104535, 2026 SEC LEXIS 13 (Jan. 2, 2026).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jonathan Edward Graham</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89237, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3464 (July 7, 2020).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Gremo Invs., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64481, 2011 SEC LEXIS 1695 (May 12, 2011).....	8
<i>Edward J. Jakubik</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61541, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1014 (Feb. 18, 2010)	6, 7, 8

<i>Joseph Dillon & Co.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 960 (2000)	10
<i>Ronald Moschetta</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 104151, 2025 SEC LEXIS 2830 (Sept. 30, 2025)	6
<i>mPhase Techs., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74187, 2015 SEC LEXIS 398 (Feb. 2, 2015)	3, 4, 9, 14
<i>Ricky D. Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71926, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1268 (Apr. 10, 2014)	6, 8
<i>Florence Sarah Pollard</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55978, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1430 (June 28, 2007)	8, 9
<i>Positron Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74216, 2015 SEC LEXIS 442 (Feb. 5, 2015)	8, 9, 14
<i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72182, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1686 (May 16, 2014)	11
<i>Shlomo Sharbat</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 93757, 2021 SEC LEXIS 3647 (Dec. 13, 2021)	9
<i>Sky Capital LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55828, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1179 (May 30, 2007)	8
<i>Michael A. Sparks</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81787, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3106 (Sept. 29, 2017)	5
<i>Eric David Wanger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3770 (Sept. 30, 2016)	11
<i>WD Clearing, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75868, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3699 (Sept. 9, 2015)	3, 10, 12
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1)	11, 12
17 C.F.R. § 201.154	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.161	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.420(e)	5

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 6490	12
FINRA Rule 6490.02	10
FINRA Rule 6490(b)(1).....	10
FINRA Rule 6490(e).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Stephen Hicks v. FINRA</i> , FINRA’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction and Failure to State a Claim for Relief, No. 1:25-cv-03598-EGS (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2025).....	3
